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Greenville Planning Commission
April 15, 2022
for the April 21, 2022 Public Hearing

Docket Number:

Z-4-2022

Applicant:

Nathan Kaser

Property Owner:

Bob Jones University

Property Location:

North Pleasantburg Drive

Tax Map Number:

0276000300501; 0276000301505

Acreage:

2.95 acres

Zoning:

PD, Planned Development District

Proposal:

Request for a Major Modification -- PD-Planned Development Rezone of 2.95 acres
for multi-family residential and commercial development at Renaissance Place

Staff Recommendation:

Approve with Staff Comments and Conditions

Applicable Sections of the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances:
Sec. 2-372, Function, Powers, and Duties of the Planning Commission
Sec. 19-1.3, Purpose and Intent
Sec. 19-2.1.2, Planning Commission Powers and Duties
Sec. 19-6.5, Design Standards for Nonresidential Development
Sec. 19-6.8, Design Standards for Multifamily Residential
Sec. 19-2.3.3, Planned Development District
Sec. 19-3.2(N), PD: Planned Development District

Project Overview:
Original Annexation and PD Zoning
The subject property was approved for annexation (AX-6-2006) by Greenville City Council on June 26, 2006, by
Ordinance No. 2006-051, which consisted of five parcels totaling 13.5 acres. At the time of annexation, the City
assigned zoning the classification of PD-Planned Development District to the property. The approved plan originally
involved approximately 50,000 sq. ft. of retail development along North Pleasantburg Drive (“Pleasantburg”) and up
to 180 condominium units among four separate buildings behind the commercial area. The proposal was to be built
in five phases and included several public improvements such as wastewater lines, streets, sidewalks, lighting, and
a landscaped median on Pleasantburg along the extent of the project’s frontage. The infrastructure improvements
and commercial and residential components of the original 2006 PD were never developed.

2016 Major Modification to PD
In 2016, a Major Modification to the PD site was approved by Ordinance No. 2016-25. The modification addressed
0.34 acres of the original commercial portion at the northwest corner of the PD along Pleasantburg and two
commercial buildings. The modification consisted of similar uses but with revised designs and a reduction of
commercial square footage. A 7,358 sq. ft. dentist office fronting Pleasantburg has since been constructed on this
portion of the site, and an outparcel for a 5,400 sq. ft. future building situated behind the dentist office remains
vacant.

2018 Major Modification to PD
Another Major Modification (Z-21-2018) to the Planned Development was approved by Greenville City Council on
March 4, 2019, by Ordinance No. 2019-25. The revision involved approximately 8.6 acres of the original residential
portion of the Planned Development. The modification was approved for a cottage subdivision, totaling 4.21 acres,
and included 20 units, six (6) of which were single-family attached structures, and a 60-unit multifamily residential
senior affordable apartment building. The single-family residential dwellings and senior living apartment building
(57 units) have since been constructed or obtained approved permits.
Procedural Requirements:
Pre-Application and Development Meetings
A pre-application meeting was held between the applicant and Planning staff prior to submittal of this applicationon
December 14, 2021.
Neighborhood Meeting
The developer conducted a neighborhood meeting on March 1, 2022, as required by subsection 19-2.2.4 of the
Land Management Ordinance. The meeting attendance record and meeting notes are attached to the packet.
2022 Renaissance Place PD Major Modification
Summary
The proposed PD modification pertains to approximately 2.95 acres in the southwestern quadrant of the PD. The
new design retains 0.38 acres for commercial development at the corner of Pleasantburg and Renaissance Row
Drive, near the existing pedestrian bridge. The desired use for the commercial space is a coffee shop, small
restaurant (excluding fast food), and/or office space. A list of the permitted uses is outlined in the Statement of
Intent. The remaining 2.57 acres converts a section of the original retail area to 36 single-family attached
townhouses. As a result, the total Planned Development, including previously approved modifications, will have 56
single-family attached and detached units, 57 apartment units (senior living), and approximately 17,800 sq. ft. of
commercial space. In comparison, the original Planned Development was approved in 2006 for 180 residential
condominiums and 50,000 sq. ft. of retail.

Staff Analysis
The applicant provided a Statement of Intent (SOI), site plan, design concepts, and other documentation which
address allowable uses, densities, configurations, design standards, and other development requirements
established for the PD. The purpose of a Planned Development (PD) is outlined in Sec. 19-3.2(N) of the City of
Greenville’s Land Management Ordinance. Staff assessed this PD modification against the existing PD as well as
standard zoning requirements for C-3, which is the predominant zoning designation along the Pleasantburg corridor
within the City limits.
Equivalent Townhouse Subdivision in C-3 vs. Proposed PD Townhouses

Min. Lot Width (ft)
Setbacks

Height

C-3 Requirement for singlefamily attached
None
Front: 10 ft
Side: 3 ft (Zero lot line or
common wall
construction is
allowed),
Rear: 15 ft (townhouses do not
abut single-family
detached residential,
therefore increased
setback requirements
would not apply)
40 ft; 3 stories

PD Proposal
15 ft
6 ft on all sides; zero lot line
between units

30 ft; 3 stories

Deviation
Request
+15 ft
Front: -4 ft
Side: +3 ft; zero lot
line
allowance
unchanged
Rear: -9 ft

-10 ft; number of
stories unchanged

Open Space

30% open space
7,200 sq ft
(36 units x 200 sq. ft./unit)
Up to 51 units allowed
(20 units/acre x 2.57 acres)
Parking ratio
1.5 spaces/unit
36 units x 1.5 spaces
= 54 spaces

Density

Parking

30% open space
43,092 sq ft
(1,197 sq. ft./unit)
36 units
(14 units/acre)
Parking Ratios
1 space/efficiency unit
16 units x 1 space
= 16 spaces
1.5 spaces/regular unit
20 units x 1.5 spaces
= 30 spaces
1 Guest space/6 units
36 units/6 units
= 6 spaces
Total based on ratios: 52
spaces

+35,892 sq ft
or
+977 sq. ft./unit
-15 units
(-6 units/acre)
+2 spaces

Total Spaces Actually
Proposed
56 spaces
Design
Requirements

Compliance with Sec. 19-6.1,
19-6.2, 19-6.3, 19-6.4, and 196.8; Requires Subdivision
Approval

Staff level review of site plan
and building plan act as
Final Development Plan
approvals;
Subdivision Approval by PC

Requires staff level
review FDP, major
modifications
require PC review;
subdivision
requires approval
by PC

Equivalent Commercial Development in C-3 vs. Proposed PD Commercial Property

Setbacks

C-3 Requirement for
Commercial Development
Front: 10 ft
Side: 3 ft
Rear: 15 ft

Height
Max Coverage
Parking

40 ft
100 percent
Dependent on use per Sec.
19-6.1.

Design
Requirements

Compliance with Sec. 19-6.1,
19-6.2, 19-6.3, 19-6.4, and
19-6.5

PD Proposal

Deviation Request

Front: 25 ft
Side: 6 ft
Rear: 6 ft
Perimeter: 25 ft
2-story building maximum
100 percent
To follow City of Greenville
standards; shared parking is
allowed with parking
agreements
Typical Final Development
Plan approvals

Front: +15 ft
Side: +3 ft
Rear: -9 ft
n/a
None
None

Requires staff level
review FDP, major
modifications require
PC review

A PD is intended to encourage innovative land planning and site design concepts that conform to community qualityof-life benchmarks and that achieve a high level of aesthetics, high-quality development, environmental sensitivity,
energy efficiency, and other community goals by:
(a) Reducing or eliminating the inflexibility that sometimes results from strict application of zoning and
development standards that were designed primarily for individual lots;
Setbacks:
The PD proposes certain reductions in strict application of zoning and development standards. The
deviation requests for required setbacks in C-3 for townhouses and commercial buildings are outlined in
the table above. Precise setbacks are not provided in the original PD; however, based on concepts and
renderings, the existing PD for this section had one small outparcel retail building toward the southwestern
corner of the subject site and a larger retail building set back toward the rear of the subject site.
Parking:
The PD proposes minor deviations in parking from standard requirements, and significant reduction of
parking from the existing PD, which is mostly attributed to the change in uses proposed. Of the 36
townhouses, 24 have rear loaded garages, of which eight (8) units have two-car garages and 16 efficiency
units have one-car garages. The remaining 12 townhouses share 20 parking spaces along the front of the
units on parking pads on a new private street, of which two (2) spaces are guest parking. Four (4) additional
guest spaces are provided along a 20 ft shared driveway. In total, 56 parking spaces are provided, which
is a slight deviation of 2 parking spaces above the requirement in a C-3 district. No residential development
was originally proposed in the subject site’s location of the PD in 2006. However, the original PD proposed
180 condominiums, which staff estimates would have required 360 minimum parking spaces for residential
development in the total PD.
Parking counts for the commercial parcel shall follow the City of Greenville standards for off-street parking
and loading. Shared parking is allowed with parking agreements. Furthermore, landscaping shall be
incorporated to City of Greenville standards. Two desirable uses highlighted in the SOI are 4,000 sq. ft. of
office or 1,500 sq. ft. restaurant. Minimum required parking counts would be approximately 7 spaces for
4,000 sq. ft. of Office (1 space/600 sq. ft.), or 12 spaces for a 1,500 sq. ft. eating establishment with seating
and no drive-through. Commercial parking in the existing PD was to accommodate 50,000 sq. ft. of retail
development. Parking counts would depend on specific retail sales or services use, but using the 1 parking
space/500 sq. ft. ratio for unspecified retail sales and services, the total amount of parking on the lot would
have been 100 parking spaces in the whole PD. In total, the original PD if developed would have had
approximately 460 parking spaces.
Most of the parking to serve the original commercial development was situated in the front of the site along
Pleasantburg. Parking lot location for nonresidential development in a C-3 designation would allow no more
than 20 percent of the total parking in the front yard adjacent to the primary street (Pleasantburg), and no
more than 50 percent (length) of the first 30 feet (depth) of the primary lot frontage may be occupied by offstreet surface parking spaces. This PD modification does not specify the proposed location of parking for
the commercial property. However, the proposed location of the driveway is at the rear of the site accessed
from the “New Road”.
(b) Allowing greater freedom in selecting the means to provide access, light, open space, and design amenities;
The PD offers a cohesive design for access, light, open space, and design amenities. The PD provides a
greater amount of open space than would be required by a C-3 district, and above the minimum allowed by
the SOI. The PD modification provides approximately 43,092 sq. ft. of open space, which equates to 1,197
sq. ft./unit. The open space includes a dog park, community amenity area, and pedestrian pathways through
green spaces that link to sidewalks and existing pedestrian pathways, offering full connectivity to all portions
of the PD. Specifically, pedestrian access is provided from the pedestrian bridge and proposed Greenlink
bus stop into the site.
The site plan shows vehicular access by a private loop street from Rennaisance Row Drive and shared
driveways. The new road will have a 30 ft right-of-way and will be 22 ft in width. Of the 36 units, 24 have
rear loaded garages and 12 units provide parking through shared parking spaces at the front of the homes
along a new private street. Eight (8) of the townhouses front Pleasantburg, which will be setback

approximately 50 ft. as measured from the back of the existing curb. Pleasantburg is a South Carolina
Department of Transportation (SCDOT) right-of-way. A knee wall with a fence and a planted road buffer
will separate the front of these units and Pleasantburg. As specified in the SOI, a wooden privacy fence
continues along the southern portion of the site. The landscaped buffer extends around the Logan Knoll
Lane side of the community amenity, and between the townhouses along Pleasantburg and the commercial
parcel.
The subject portion of the original PD in 2006 was comprised mostly of partially landscaped parking,
sidewalks which extended the length of the parking area, and a village green toward the northeastern edge
of what would be the currently proposed scope. The village green would connect to the multifamily
component to the rear (eastern portion) of the site. It should be noted that a substantial portion of the
existing scope, perhaps up to 40%, is currently covered with impervious surface, which the existing PD
would largely maintain. Staff believes the redevelopment will substantially improve green space and
connectivity on the site compared to the original PD or alternative developments individually developed on
separate parcels under standard zoning.
(c) Allowing greater freedom in providing a mix of land uses in the same development, including a mix of
housing types, lot sizes, and densities;
The Renaissance Place PD will have a mixture of uses and housing types. This PD modification proposes
townhouses and office or an eating establishment. As a result, the total Planned Development, including
previously approved modifications, will have 14 single-family detached cottage homes, 42 townhouses, 57
apartment units (senior living), and staff estimates up to 17,800 sq. ft. of commercial space for office and a
restaurant or coffee shop. In comparison, the original Planned Development was approved in 2006 for 180
residential condominiums and 50,000 sq. ft. of retail.
(d) Promoting quality urban and traditional neighborhood design and environmentally sensitive development
by allowing development to take advantage of special site characteristics, locations, and land uses;
The applicant proposes a mix of complementary land uses to the surrounding area and within the existing
PD. The surrounding zoning includes the Renaissance Place PD to the north and east, C-2 to the south (in
Greenville County), and OD across Pleasantburg. The Pleasantburg corridor through this area is
predominantly C-2 (Greenville County) and OD (City of Greenville), with some C-3 zoning toward E North
Street. Adjacent land uses to the subject site include a medical office, single-family residential, multifamily
residential development, fraternal organization, and general office. More broadly, the surrounding section
of the Pleasantburg corridor is mostly a range of general offices, retail sales and services, eating
establishments, and Bob Jones University. The GVL2040 Future Land Use map calls for this area to be
developed as Corridor Mixed Use. The Corridor Mixed Use designation accommodates a blend of vertical
and horizontal mix of land uses including commercial, retail, and residential.
The PD modification takes advantage of its location to a pedestrian bridge that crosses Pleasantburg, which
is a seven lane SCDOT-managed road. The bridge is located between the commercial and residential
sections of the modification. The development also dedicates a pad for a Greenlink bus stop on the
commercial side of the pedestrian bridge.
The modification will be supported by existing stormwater drainage, sanitary sewer, potable water, and
underground utilities, which have capacity to serve the proposed development.
(e) Encouraging quality urban and traditional neighborhood design and environmentally sensitive development
by allowing increases in base densities or floor area ratios when such increases can be justified by superior
design or the provision of additional amenities such as public open space.
The PD does not propose increases in base densities compared to the original PD, or with what would be
allowed in a C-3 district. Furthermore, any deviations such as reduction in setback requirements or
provision of shared parking for some townhouses are justified by increases in the amount of open space,
the integration of a network of pedestrian pathways, and offering of amenities. Open space will comprise
36.9% of the residential site acreage for the proposed PD modification and 35.1% of the total residential
acreage of the Renaissance PD will be dedicated to open space.

The maximum residential density for the C-3 zoning district is 20 units/acre, which in this case would
allow up to 51 units (20 units x 2.57 acres). Within the subject area, the PD proposes 36 total residential
units, a deviation of -15 units, or -6 units/acre. As a result of this PD modification, the total Renaissance
Place PD will have 113 residential units. Furthermore, the maximum height for the residential portion is
proposed to be 30 ft and 3 stories as opposed to the normally allowed 40 ft and 3 stories. Impervious
area is not limited on the commercial portion of the development, which appears to be similar to the
existing PD and to the C-3 district. The maximum allowable coverage for a C-3 district is 100%.

Conclusion
Per Section 19-3.2.2.(N), the PD Planned Development District is intended to encourage innovative land planning
and site design concepts that conform to community quality-of-life benchmarks and that achieve a high level of
aesthetics, high-quality development, environmental sensitivity, energy efficiency, and other community goals. In
return for flexibility in site design and development, planned developments (PDs) are expected to include
exceptional design that preserves critical environmental resources; provides above-average open space and
recreational amenities; incorporates creative design in the layout of buildings, open space, and circulation; ensures
compatibility with surrounding land uses and neighborhood character; and, provides greater efficiency in the layout
and provision of roads, utilities, and other infrastructure.
After reviewing the revised PD application, staff believes that the proposed rezoning request for a PD Modification
meets the intent of such a district and recommends approval with staff comments and conditions. Staff believes
the modification offers a superior urban form to the original PD particularly along Pleasantburg Drive. The 2006
PD had large area of parking surface along the Pleasantburg frontage, with retail buildings largely set significantly
back from the street. The modification activates street frontages, links the existing street and sidewalk network,
reduces impervious surfaces, and encourages quality infill development that integrates with zoning, and existing
and future land uses.

Staff Comments and Conditions:
Planning Staff Comments and Conditions
1. The Final Development Plan for the final site design for the single-family attached dwellings shall be
reviewed by Planning Commission at the time of the preliminary plat review for major subdivision.
2. The Final Development Plan for architectural design of single-family attached dwellings shall be reviewed
by staff.
3. The Final Development Plans for final site, landscape, and architectural designs for the commercial
parcel shall be reviewed by staff.
4. The knee wall along N Pleasantburg Drive shall not exceed 30 inches in height measured from the
finished grade at the base of the wall. The fence shall not be opaque and shall be a maximum of 36
inches in order to preserve activation of the street frontage.
5. Applicant should consider an additional pedestrian access point from the sidewalk along N Pleasantburg
Drive to the residential portion of the site to improve activation of the street frontage.
6. The new street name shall be reviewed by Planning Commission with the preliminary plat review for major
subdivision. The proposed street name shall be reviewed and approved by Greenville County E-911 prior
to application submittal.
7. The Approved Uses identified in the Statement of Intent for the commercial portion shall be subject to the
following conditions:
a. “Loan Company” may include a loan broker or small loan company, but shall exclude check cashing
establishments, title loan lenders, and deferred presentment lenders.
b. “Coffee shop w/ drive-thru” may also include a coffee shop without a drive-through. If proposed
with a drive-through, such use shall require a conditional use permit.
c. “Public Utility Building & Use” is not a commercial use and shall be removed from the list of
Approved Uses.
City Engineer Comments
Recommend: Approve w/ Comments
Comments:

Application review approval is subject to the applicant satisfying all conditions and requirements of the engineering
divisions.
Civil Engineer Comments
Recommend: Approve
Comments:
Approved with no comments.
Environmental Engineer Comments
Recommend: Approve w/ Comments
Comments:
1) Wastewater – Wastewater service for the development will be subject to the following conditions:
a. There are existing City sewer mains available to serve this development, however this development
will require new mains as shown.
The developer must confirm that the existing sewer
system/treatment plant has available flow from the City and ReWa by submitting a Sewer Capacity
Request Form (Service Lateral Fillable Form aka PSSAR).
b. The wastewater permitting and acceptance process shall meet those requirements set forth in the City
of Greenville Design and Specifications Manual Chapter 8.
c. Each building shall have a separate and direct connection to the City’s sanitary sewer main.
d. Prior to using an existing lateral, the existing lateral must be tested to ensure that it conforms to City
of Greenville performance requirements. Provide a video documenting the condition of the existing
service connection prior to its reuse. A new lateral will be required if the existing lateral is in poor
condition. The final Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until the lateral is shown to be in good
condition or a new lateral is installed.
e. Each building shall require a new service fee through ReWa.
2) Stormwater Management – The development is considered a larger common plan and must be performed in
conformance with the City’s stormwater ordinance (Article 19-7: Stormwater Management). Specifically, you
will need to have a Professional Engineer prepare a non-single family site plan for the development and it will
be subject to the following conditions:
a. A stormwater plan is required to be submitted with the non-single family site plan permit. Submit the
major, minor or the soil erosion and sediment control stormwater plan as appropriate.
b. At a minimum, a stormwater plan should include:
i. Proposed layout.
ii. Appropriate erosion control best management practice standard details.
iii. A construction entrance.
iv. A concrete washout.
v. Silt fence
c. The plan should also show any drainage details needed to ensure the development will not adversely
impact adjacent properties and will adequately control runoff from offsite.
a. If the proposed development creates a new impervious surface greater than or equal to 0.25 acres,
water quantity will be required for the 2,10 & 25 year 24 hour storm event with no significant
increase in the 100 year 24 hour storm event.
b. Any stormwater drainage system conveying offsite water shall be designed in compliance with the
Stormwater Ordinance.
c. Water quality treatment is required when either:
• The proposed development has a total impervious surface area ratio of 60% or greater and
disturbs 50% or more of the parcel or larger common plan over a five year period; or;
• The proposed development creates a new impervious surface greater than or equal to 0.25
acres.
3) Floodplain – A portion of the subject property is not located in a FEMA floodplain as determined utilizing 2019
Flood Insurance Rate Maps.
Parks & Recreation Comments
Recommend: Approve

Comments:
Reviewed, no comments.
Traffic Engineer Comments
Recommend: Approve
Fire Department Comments
Recommend: Approve w/ Comments
Comments:
Developer needs to keep in mind, if these building exceed the 30-foot mark, fire will require 26’ wide aerial access.
Also, there are no obvious fire hydrants at this location and developer may be required to install.
Tree and Landscape Comments
Recommend: Approve w/ Comments
Comments:
Site is currently clear of all trees, so no mitigation will be required, however at time of permitted all landscaping
requirements must be addressed including street trees and density.

APPLICATION FOR REZONE –
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (PD)

Office Use Only:
Application#_____________ Fees Paid__________
Date Received__________ Accepted By_________
Date Complete__________ App Deny Conditions

Contact Planning & Development (864) 467-4476
APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION
*Indicates Required Field
APPLICANT
*Name:
*Title:
*Address:
*State:
*Zip:
*Phone:
*Email:

PROPERTY OWNER

Renaissance Custom Homes
Nathan Kaser

Bob Jones University

1500 Wade Hampton Blvd
Greenville, SC
29609
864-908-1427
nathankaser@gmail.com

1700 Wade Hampton Blvd
Greenville, SC
29614

PROPERTY INFORMATION
1234 & 1200 North Pleasantburg Drive
*STREET ADDRESS_______________________________________________________________________________
0276000300501 & 0276000301505
*TAX MAP #(S) ___________________________________________________________________________________

PD
*CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION__________________________________________________________________
PD
*PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION_________________________________________________________________
2.95
*TOTAL ACREAGE_________________________________________________________________________________
Renaissance Place Townhomes
*PROPOSED PD NAME_____________________________________________________________________________

INSTRUCTIONS
1. The applicant is strongly encouraged to schedule a preapplication conference at least one (1) month prior to the
scheduled submission deadline. At this time, the applicant may also be encouraged to schedule a sufficiency review
one (1) to two (2) weeks prior to the scheduled submission deadline to allow staff review of the application. Call (864)
467-4476 to schedule an appointment.
12-14-2021
PREAPPLICATION MEETING DATE ___________________________

2. If the application includes more than one (1) parcel and/or more than one (1) owner, the applicant must provide the
appropriate deed book/page references, tax parcel numbers, and owner signatures as an attachment.
3. If the application is to designate a portion of a property as Planned Development (PD), otherwise described by deed, a
survey of the parcel reflecting the requested designation(s) by courses and distances must be included in the submittal
package.
4. In addition to the Planned Development (PD) required documents, as set forth in Sections 19-2.3.3, Planned
development district, and 19-3.2 (N), PD: Planned development district, the applicant/owner must respond to the
“Standards” questions on page 4 of this application. A separate sheet may be attached to address these questions.

CITY OF GREENVILLE APPLICATION FOR REZONE – PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Page 1 of 4

5. All applications and fees (made payable to the City of Greenville) for designation as a Planned Development (PD) must
be received by the planning and development office no later than 2:00 pm of the date reflected on the attached schedule.
A. Planned Development (PD) - New

$550.00 – Zoning Map Amendment, public hearing required

B. Major Deviations

$275.00 – Planned Development (PD), public hearing required

C. Minor Deviations

$150.00 – Planned Development (PD), administrative review

6. Staff will review the application for “sufficiency” pursuant to Section 19-2.2.6, Determination of Sufficiency. If the
application is deemed insufficient, staff will notify the applicant and request that the application be revised and
resubmitted to address insufficiency comments. In this event, the item will be postponed to a subsequent regularly
scheduled planning commission meeting.
7. Please refer to Sections 19-2.3.3, Planned development district, and 19-3.2 (N), PD: Planned development district
for additional information.
8. Public Notice Requirements. Planned Development (PD) applications require a planning commission public hearing.
Additionally, informal review from the design review board is required prior to the planning commission hearing. The
applicant is responsible for sign posting the subject property at least 15 days (but no more than 18 days) prior to the
scheduled planning commission hearing date.
Planned Development (PD) applications also require a developer-led neighborhood meeting, which is to be held at least
eight (8) days prior to the scheduled planning commission hearing (Sec. 19-2.2.4, Neighborhood meetings). See
Instructions for Organizing a Developer-Led Neighborhood Meeting for more information.
Upon planning commission recommendation, the application item will be scheduled for city council hearing.
(To be filled out at time of application submittal)
__________Public Hearing signs are acknowledged as received by the applicant
__________Instructions for Organizing a Developer-Led Neighborhood Meeting are acknowledged as received by the
applicant
*APPLICANT SIGNATURE____________________________________________
9. Please verify that all required information is reflected on the plan(s), and submit one (1) paper copy, one (1)
binder and one (1) electronic version of the application submittal package.
Binder Requirements:




Three-ring binder
PD Name on front cover and spine of binder
Five (5) Tabs with the following labels: Location / Existing Zoning; Submitted Application; Public Notice and
Comments; Planning Commission / Staff Report; City Council / Ordinance

10. Please read carefully: The applicant and property owner affirm that all information submitted with this application;
including any/all supplemental information is true and correct to the best of their knowledge and they have provided full
disclosure of the relevant facts.
In addition, the applicant affirms that the applicant or someone acting on the applicant’s behalf has made a reasonable
effort to determine whether a deed or other document places one or more restrictions on the property that preclude or
impede the intended use and has found no record of such a restriction.
If the planning office by separate inquiry determines that such a restriction exists, it shall notify the applicant. If the
applicant does not withdraw or modify the application in a timely manner, or act to have the restriction terminated or
waived, then the planning office will indicate in its report to the planning commission that granting the requested change
would not likely result in the benefit the applicant seeks.
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Furthermore, my signature (applicant) indicates that I understand and consent that this matter will appear before the
Planning Commission for consideration and that any recommendation, for approval or denial, by the Planning
Commission will be presented to the City Council at their next regularly scheduled meeting to be held on the fourth
Monday of the month following the Planning Commission meeting in which the matter was heard.
_______________________________________________________

March 11, 2022

________________________________________________________

*APPLICANT SIGNATURE

DATE

11. To that end, the applicant hereby affirms that the tract or parcel of land subject of the attached application is ___ or
x
is not ___
restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the requested activity.

*Signatures
Applicant

March 11, 2022

Date
Property Owner/Authorized Agent

March 11, 2022

Date

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
1. Planned Development (PD) format and content requirements are reflected in the City of Greenville code under
Sections 19-2.3.3, Planned development district, and 19-3.2 (N), PD: Planned development district
2. Plan and information requirements:
a. PD Regulating Plan – submit a regulating master plan for the proposed planned development, which includes the
following elements:
a. Contextual site information
b. Total acreage of overall site
c.

Location and number of acres of various areas by type of use (Sec. 19-4.3, Use-specific standards)

d. Location, orientation, height and number of stories of existing and proposed buildings
e. Location of open space, landscaping and site features (Sec. 19-6.2, Landscaping, buffering, and
screening)
f.

Number of dwelling units and density of various residential types and approximate number of bedrooms in
each residential unit

g. Square footage of non-residential use
h. Building elevations to depict mass, form, roofline, and fenestration patterns
i.

Building and hardscape materials

j.

Primary traffic circulation pattern

k.

Location of parking areas and approximate number of spaces dedicated to each use type (Sec. 19-6.1,
Off-street parking and loading)

b. Statement of Intent – submit a descriptive statement setting forth the characteristics and purpose of the proposed
PD, which includes the following information:
a. Unique aspects of design and development

CITY OF GREENVILLE APPLICATION FOR REZONE – PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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b. Procedures of any proposed homeowners’ association or other group maintenance agreement
c.

Proposed development schedule

d. Public improvements both on and off-site and estimate time schedule for providing such improvements
e. Impact on public facilities and letters from the appropriate agencies or districts verifying service availability
f.
c.

Architectural style, appearance and orientation of proposed buildings

Sign Plan – submit a comprehensive sign plan for the PD (Sec. 19-6.6, Sign regulations)

d. Final Development Plan – upon public hearing approval, submit a final development plan for administrative review
and approval
SUPPORTING INFORMATION – STANDARDS QUESTIONS
Applicant response to Section 19-3.2(N) General Development Parameters
(Please attach separate sheet if additional space is need)
See Statement of Intent for more information

1. DESCRIBE THE WAYS IN WHICH THE PROPOSED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PROVIDES A MIX OF USES.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
The proposed plan is a revision of the existing Planned Development to revise a previously
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
commercial portion of the development to single family attached(townhomes) and commercial.

The remaining portions of the PD will remain the same mixed use development.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
2. DESCRIBE THE WAYS IN WHICH THE PROPOSED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT UTILIZES CLUSTER OR
TRADITIONAL NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PRINICIPLES TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE THAT
IS INTERRELATED AND LINKED BY PEDESTRIAN WAYS, BIKE WAYS, AND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
The proposed plan utilizes some of the existing pedestrian paths in the development and
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
extends the paths through the footprint of the plan to provide the future connectivity.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
3. DESCRIBE THE WAYS IN WHICH THE PROPOSED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT RESULTS IN LAND USE
PATTERNS THAT PROMOTE AND EXPAND OPPORTUNITIES FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND AN
EFFICIENT AND COMPACT NETWORK OR STREETS, ETC.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
The proposed PD is for a single family development and the proposed lots are subdivided off of Renaissance Row Dr, N
Pleasnatburg Dr, Logan Knoll Ln and a proposed new road. The new road is a proposed loop off of Renaissance Row Dr.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
The addition of the pedestrian pathways gives a path for residents to reach public transportation opportunities (existing or
future) on Pleasantburg Drive. Additionally, a portion of the commercial parcel is reserved for a future bus stop location.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
4. DESCRIBE THE WAYS IN WHICH THE PROPOSED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE COMPATIBILE WITH
THE CHARACTER OF SURROUNDING LAND USES AND MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE THE VALUE OF
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
The proposed townhome portion of the PD modification is situated across from Bob Jones University and along with the
existing dentist office and proposed commercial portion of this PD modification, enhances the mixture of uses along this
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
corridor of N. Pleasantburg Dr. The architectural style of the townhomes will be similar to the cottages and will tie the PD
together.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

CITY OF GREENVILLE APPLICATION FOR REZONE – PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Renaissance Place- Townhomes Modification 2022
Statement of Intent
Request for PD Revision
The developer requests to submit Parcels 0276000300501 and 0276000300505 for a partial
PD revision to the existing Renaissance Place PD (AX-6-2006.) The last revision was approved
on March 4, 2019 (Z-21-2018). The proposed revision is only for the undeveloped parcels on
the front portion of the development and is to include a townhome subdivision and a
commercial parcel on the corner. Other portions of the PD are not affected by this change.
The entire PD consists of 13.4 acres and is a mixed use PD compromising of commercial and
residential uses. The existing single family residential portion of the property consists of 4.21
acres. The previously approved PD modification proposed 20 single family homes (attached
and detached).
The new design of the residential development will consist of an additional 36 single family
attached homes located on +/- 2.57 acres between Logan Knoll Lane, Renaissance Row
Drive and N. Pleasantburg Dr. These new units will consist of a mix of 4-6 attached
townhomes in a variety of sizes.
The corner of the site consisting of +/- 0.38 ac between the existing pedestrian bridge and
Renaissance Row Drive is proposed as commercial. This commercial parcel will be limited to
uses in the list provided in this document.
During development of this plan, careful consideration was taken to address the applicable staff
conditions as set forth in the AX-6-2006 PD and subsequent modification approvals.
The following report is created as an addendum to only the parcels mentioned here, all other
statements of intent on the existing, developed portions will remain.
Overall Planned Development
Overall Development Pedestrian Connectivity:
The proposed townhome development will provide additional open space which will be
connected to the existing open space in the PD through pedestrian paths. These paths provide
full connectivity to all portions of the Renaissance Place Development. Open space is intended
to be shared among developments.
Traffic:
An existing traffic impact study is on file with the City’s traffic engineering office and was
completed during the development of the dental office and installation of what is now referred to
as Renaissance Row Drive. That traffic study included traffic for the potential development

consisting of 148 residential units, the dental office, 25,000 SF retail and 2,500 SF restaurant.
Since this traffic study was completed, the development has been reduced in the as built and
proposed uses. With the current proposed modification, there would be a reduction of each
proposed use except for the existing dental office. There would be a total of 132 residential units
(including 57 senior living), and a single 0.38 ac commercial parcel with a maximum size of
approximately 4,000 SF office or 1,500 SF restaurant. We feel that with this reduction in use, the
current Renaissance Row Drive entrance with dedicated left turn lane is suitable for the
development. Trip generation for the proposed development showed that a traffic study would
not be warranted under City of Greenville standards. If it is found a traffic study is warranted, the
developer will provide the traffic study for review along with the site development permit.
Overall Development Goal:
The developer desires to expand this transitional community. The additional units and commercial
piece do not alter the previous developed parcels. The open space for the townhomes will be
accessible to the entire PD and will meet a minimum of 30% open space, identical to the amount
set forth in the previous single family residential development. The density is a reduction from the
original proposed density of the PD. Additionally, the pedestrian connectivity has been expanded
across the entire development and creates public access between neighboring communities and
Bob Jones University. With the addition of the commercial parcel and the existing commercial
uses on the site the entire PD still meets a mixed use development. With the current modification
proposal, the total site would have the following uses:
• 57 Unit Senior Living Multifamily development
• 42 Single Family Attached units
• 14 Single Family Detached units
• Dental office
• TBD Commercial use (likely office or small restaurant)
Current Proposed Development (Townhomes & Commercial)
Proposed Development Schedule:
The proposed revision to the PD consists of up to 36 single family attached homes with
associated drives, pedestrian connectivity, and other site development features as further
discussed in this document. Total completion of home build out is estimated at 1-2 years and
would be a continuation of the existing home sites from the single family development which is
currently under construction.
The developer reserves the right to construct and phase the development as market conditions,
financing availability, and sales deem necessary. Further, the developer has the right to change
the development schedule at any time due to fluctuations.
Proposed Public Improvements:
All the new lots created will have vehicular access from a new road and/or shared driveways.
The existing pedestrian walkway system will be continued throughout the remainder of the PD

providing direct pedestrian access to every door. Existing stormwater drainage, sanitary sewer,
potable water and underground utilities have capacity to support the addition of lots. New
mains of each will be extended through the site to serve each of the units and the commercial
development. Will serve letters are attached.
The following is a list of site and lot specific features and intended regulations. These will be
made part of the final site plan, final plat, and covenants and restrictions put forth within the
development. The developer reserves the right to change or modify these regulations as
they see fit or as final plans and market conditions require.
A proposed plan and architectural concepts are included in this package to illustrate the
regulations set forth in this document. While this plan is a product of careful consideration and
planning on the developer’s part, the plan is still in development and subject to changes as
required due to updated survey, grading concerns, utility layout, market conditions, City of
Greenville’s site plan approval, etc.
Proposed Road Design requirements:
⚫ 22’ wide EOP
⚫ Crowned road
⚫ 30-ft right of way
⚫ Rolled and/or straight curb
⚫ Sidewalk with curb lawn as feasible where sidewalk is needed for full pedestrian
connectivity. Note, pedestrian connectivity is not always provided via street side
sidewalk
⚫ Parking pads allowed directly from rolled curb
⚫ No stairs, porches, or decks shall be allowed in the right of way
Renaissance Place Townhomes-Single Family Attached Development
Specific features:
⚫ 6-ft setback on outside of individual property (outer setbacks of PD will still apply)
⚫ Zero lot line between attached units
⚫ +/- 50-ft front setbacks on Pleasantburg measured from the back of the existing curb
⚫ 15-ft minimum lot width for attached structures
⚫ Single family attached dwellings with zero setback line in between are proposed. No
more than 6 units attached.
⚫ 30-ft height restriction on all townhome units, 3 story units will be allowed on all lots
within the townhome portion of the development. 30-ft shall be measured to the eave
of a pitched roof to meet fire code for buildings without aerial access roads.

⚫ Stairs, porches, walls and patios may encroach into any setback regardless of height
⚫ No stairs, porches, or decks shall be allowed in the open space
⚫ A mix of garages and parking pads will be located on the lot or in adjacent shared
parking, using the parking counts provided below.
⚫

1.5 spaces per regular unit

⚫

1 space per efficiency unit

⚫

A minimum of 1 guest space for every 6 units

⚫ A fence/wall buffer is intended along the outer portions of the PD and along Pleasantburg
to buffer the front facing townhomes on Pleasantburg from the traffic and noise on the
street. An internal sidewalk will provide individual front door access to the homes which
face Pleasantburg. This is to discourage foot traffic from Pleasantburg directly to the
residents. A concept drawing of this wall and fence has been included in the concept
drawings attached. Wooden privacy fencing would also be utilized in certain areas along
the outside of the Planned Development.
Site Impervious:
In accordance with current single family infill standards, the total roof area shall not exceed 40%
of the total site and the total impervious area shall not exceed 60% (not including road r/w). This
calculation shall be applied to the lots and open space together.
Site Open Space:
A minimum of 30% of the townhome portion of the site shall be dedicated to open space. Open
space is defined as common area used for landscaping, buffering, shared parking/drives,
sidewalks/pedestrian paths, and amenity areas. The open space shall provide shared amenities
for the use of the residents.
Architectural Style:
Special attention is made to ensure that the architectural styles compliment the single family
cottages, multifamily development, the adjacent dentist office building and also fit the
townhome layout that they are intended for. The intended architectural style of the townhomes
is Urban Farmhouse, individual units shall have varied front elevations with use of front
setback or differing materials. – Concept Elevations are attached.
Final Development Plan
As the townhomes portion of the development is fully depicted in this plan, we request that the
townhome portion of the development not require any additional planning commission approval
and that staff approval of the site plan and building plans act as final development plan approvals.
Major subdivision approval for the townhome development is required and will be applied for in a
future application. However, this plan fully depicts the intended subdivision of land as well.

Renaissance Place Corner – Commercial Parcel
Overview:
In addition to the townhomes, a 0.38 acre parcel is proposed as commercial within the Planned
Development. Access is provided to the parcel as depicted on the site plan for pedestrian and
vehicular access; no direct vehicular access will be provided to N. Pleasantburg Drive, Logan
Knoll Ln, or Renaissance Row Drive.
Specific Features:
• +/- 25-ft front setback along Pleasantburg to match the dentist office
• 6-ft side & rear setbacks
• Max. 2-story building
• Parking counts shall follow City of Greenville standards for the proposed use
o Shared parking is allowed with parking agreements
• Building shall be oriented towards N Pleasantburg and/or Renaissance Row Dr
• Area for bus stop shall be dedicated on lot near pedestrian bridge access
• Landscaping shall be incorporated following City of Greenville Street tree and landscape
ordinance for the use
• Impervious area is not limited for the commercial portion of the development
Approved Uses:
The development team has narrowed down a list of approved uses they believe are suitable for
the site. While the list below depicts a wide range of uses, the size of the site will limit any of the
below uses to a “small scale”. These uses would not see a considerable traffic increase to the
development. Any development on the commercial parcel will be required to go through typical
final development plan requirements, including additional Planning Commission meetings.

Approved Uses:

Accountant

Camera Shop

Hardware Store

Printing Shop

Advertising Agency

Candy Store

Hobby Shop

Professional Offices

Antique Shop

Coffee Shop w/ drive-thru

Insurance Agency

Public Utility Building & Use

Apparel Store

Dance Studio

Interior Decoration Shop

Realtor/Real Estate

Art Store

Delicatessen

Jewelry Store

Restaurant (no fast food)

Bank/Savings & Loan

Doctor Office

Key Shop

Second story balcony

Brokerage House

Drug Store

Loan Company

Shoe Store/Repair Shop

Bakery

Dry Goods Store

Music Store

Sporting Goods Store

Bank

Dry Cleaning Store

Newsstand

Stationary Store

Barber Shop

Employment Agency

Office Supplies Store

Tailor

Beauty Shop

Florist Shop

Optical Goods Sales

Toy Store

Book Store

Frame Shop

Pharmacy

Travel Bureau

Business Office

Fraternal & Civic Club Rooms

Photography Studio

Uses and structures customarily accessory to permitted uses
Other uses which are considered to be compatible with the aforementioned uses
Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to the above uses
Other uses which are considered to be compatible with the aforementioned uses

LAKE FOREST
SHOPPING
CENTER

COTTAGES

PECKNEL MUSIC

SENIOR LIVING

DENTIST OFFICE

COMMERCIAL

TOWNHOMES

URBAN
LEAGUE
MIRACLE HILL

CAROLINA FABRIC

30.0'

·
·
·

SITE DATA:

39.0'

22.0'

16.0'

25.0'

COMMERCIAL
0.38 AC

30.0'

6 EFFICIENCY
UNITS W
GARAGES
16.0'

24.0'

PROPOSED LOCATION OF
COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY

5 EFFICIENCY
UNITS W
GARAGES

5 EFFICIENCY
UNITS W
GARAGES

SMALL RESTAURANT/COFFEE SHOP (NO FAST FOOD)
± 5,000 SF OFFICE
OTHER ALLOWABLE USES IN SOI DOCUMENT

COTTAGES

NEW ROAD
30' R/W

25' FRONT SETBACK
6' SIDE & REAR SETBACKS

16.0'

TOTAL PD AREA - 13.4 ACRES
PHASE 1 SINGLE FAMILY - 4.205 AC
PHASE 2 SINGLE FAMILY - 2.57 AC
TOTAL SINGLE FAMILY* = 6.78 AC
TOTAL MULTI FAMILY* - 4.38 AC
REMAINING COMMERCIAL/RETAIL - 0.38 AC
*INCLUDES R/W TO SERVE THE PARCELS
REVISION TO THE PD INCLUDES ADDITION OF 36 SINGLE
FAMILY ATTACHED HOMES ON 2.57 AC

DEDICATED
FOR BUS STOP

PIN: 0276000300501 & 0276000301505 2.95 AC

50.0'
18.0'

SUTERA UNDERGROUND
TRASH (TYP)

ZONED - PD
TOTAL SINGLE FAMILY LOTS = 36
TOTAL SINGLE FAMILY DENSITY= 14 UNITS/ACRE
25' SETBACK AROUND PERIMETER OF PD

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN
BRIDGE (APPROX LOCATION)

6 PARKING
SPACES

MULTIFAMILY
SENIOR LIVING

4 TOWNHOMES WITH 1.5
PARKING SPACES EACH

R40.0'

ARROWS INDICATE
FRONT DOOR DIRECTION
CLUSTER MAILBOX

PEDESTRIAN
BRIDGE
APPROX
LOCATION

20

68.0'

INTERIOR LOT SETBACKS ALL SIDES 6'
ZERO LOT LINE BETWEEN UNITS

.0
'

6 PARKING SPACES + 1 VISITOR SPOT

18.0'

6 PARKING SPACES + 1 VISITOR SPOT

6.0'

18.0'

PARKING - (1 SPACE/EFFICIENCY UNIT, 1.5
SPACES/REGULAR UNIT + 1 GUEST SPACE FOR EVERY 6
UNITS

LEGEND
COMMON / OPEN AREA
LOTS
COMMERCIAL

18.0'

4 TOWNHOMES W
2 CAR GARAGES
4 TOWNHOMES
WITH 1.5 PARKING
SPACES EACH

50.0'

50.0'

APPROXIMATE
LOCATION
OF
SIDEWALK

4 TOWNHOMES
WITH 1.5 PARKING
SPACES EACH

KNEE WALL
WITH FENCE
& ROAD
BUFFER

25.0'

COMMUNITY
AMENITY

20.0'

18.0'

68.0'

PRIVACY FENCE

25' SETBACK
AROUND PERIMETER

URBAN
LEAGUE

VISITOR PARKING

MIRACLE HILL
SHEPHERD'S
GATE

4 TOWNHOMES W
2 CAR GARAGES

DOG PARK

EXISTING
BILLBOARD

CAROLINA FABRIC &
INTERIORS

PLANTING BUFFER
(TYP)

NOTE: EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED OFF A
COMPILATION OF GIS DATA, & VARIOUS PAST
SURVEYS. NEW SURVEY TO BE COMPLETED
PRIOR TO FINAL DESIGN.

Know what'sbelow.

Call before you dig.

www.sitedesign-inc.com

SIGNAGE

225 ROCKY CREEK ROAD
GREENVILLE, SC 29615
PH: (864)271-0496

CIVIL ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

DENTIST OFFICE

Renaissance Place Townhomes

Land Use
Trip Generation Rates
Residential Condominium/Townhouse

ITE Code
230

Trip Generation Summary
Proposed Facility
*Based on 6th edition of the ITE Trip Generation Manual

N Pleasantburg Dr
City of Greenville
Weekday Trip Generation*
Average
Intensity
Weekday
In

AM Peak Hour
Out
Total

In

PM Peak Hour
Out
Total

1 du

5.86

17%

83%

0.44

67%

33%

0.54

DU's
36

211

3

13

16

13

6

19

S ITE D ESIGN , I NC .
CIVIL ENGINEERS

▪ SURVEYORS ▪ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Renaissance Place Townhomes
Neighborhood Meeting Notes
Applied Studies Building
South Drive on Bob Jones University campus
3/1/22 from 6:30-7:45
A brief overview was given by the developer and representative: This is an application
for a rezoning for a portion of the planned development. The 2.57 acre portion of the PD
in question is currently zoned for commercial and the proposed rezoning is for single
family attached with a 0.38 acre parcel to remain commercial. Both the residential and
commercial portions will be accessed off of Renaissance Row.
•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•

There will be a knee wall with a fence on top with landscape buffering along
Pleasantburg that will likely wrap around the side of the property as well; it will be
approximately 6-8-ft in height. The townhomes facing Pleasantburg will be about 40-ft
from the property line to the face of the house to establish a buffer for these townhomes
from Pleasantburg.
The elevations, number of stories, cost, square footage, and type of development (section
8, etc.) were discussed. In general, the style of the existing single family cottages was
liked by all and this style was preferred to be continued with the townhomes. The
community was also in favor of the townhomes not being section 8 and were accepting of
the price range remaining similar to the single family cottages that are currently being
sold. The efficiency units, and the townhomes facing Pleasantburg will be likely 3 story
with garages on the first floor. The remaining townhomes will likely be 2 story. The
current plan is for the max height to the eaves to be 30-ft to meet fire code.
There were concerns about traffic being generated on Pleasantburg and people navigating
through the Greenville County neighborhood roads to avoid the left turn out of
Renaissance Row. A new traffic study will likely have to be done for the new
townhomes.
It was mentioned that the sidewalk on Pleasantburg should not be directly on the road.
It was discussed which police jurisdiction covers Pleasantburg and a neighbor
commented that the split runs through the middle of Pleasantburg – half is the City’s
jurisdiction and half is the County’s jurisdiction.
A suggestion for the commercial parcel was something with a rooftop view to see the
sunset. In general the community liked that fast food was prohibited and were
It was discussed how involved the County is in the project as this site is in the City, but
the directly surrounding areas are in the County. It was also mentioned that the majority
of the taxes that the homeowners pay actually will go to the County.
Overall, the community was very receptive of the project and didn’t have any major
objections.

225 ROCKY CREEK ROAD
864.271.0496

GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29615
www.sitedesign-inc.com

